

SPONSOR: Sen. McDowell on behalf of all Senators

DELAWARE STATE SENATE 149th GENERAL ASSEMBLY

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 13

EXPRESSING SADNESS AND CONCERN AT THE TRAGIC EVENTS OF JUNE 14, 2017 THAT OCCURRED IN ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA.

1 WHEREAS, on June 14, 2017, at a park in Alexandria, Virginia, a gunman unleashed a barrage of gunfire as 2 Republican members of Congress held a morning practice for a bipartisan charity Congressional baseball game; and 3 WHEREAS, several people were injured, including a member of Congress, a Congressional staffer, and two 4 United States Capitol Police Officers; and 5 WHEREAS, Capitol Police Officers protecting the Congressman and other Capitol Police Officers responded 6 immediately to the incident and returned fire, eventually killing the gunman and undoubtedly saving lives; and 7 WHEREAS, all of those injured are in treatment and recovery; 8 NOW, THEREFORE: BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the 149th General Assembly of the State of Delaware expresses its profound 9 10 sadness and concern at these events. 11 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Senate sends its thoughts and prayers in support of continued healing of 12 those wounded in this horrific attack. 13 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Senate acknowledges with gratitude the heroic Capitol Police Officers and 14 other first responders for their exceptional courage and dedication. 15 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that suitable copies of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the United States 16 House of Representatives and the United States Capitol Police.

SYNOPSIS

This Resolution expresses sadness and concern at the June 14, 2017 shootings in Alexandria, Virginia.

Author: Senator McDowell

Released: 06/14/2017 03:52 PM